Decedent executed his last will and testament on December 28, 2022.  Article I directs 

Executor to pay “all debts” of the Estate “as soon as possible after my death.”  Article VI provides, 

in its entirety, that: 

I give and bequeath the sum of One Hundred Twenty Thousand 

Dollars ($120,000) to my ex-wife, MARGARET JANE MYERS, if 

she is surviving at the time of my death.  If MARGARET JANE 

MYERS is not surviving at such time, such bequest shall lapse and 

pass as part of my Residuary Estate hereinafter disposed of. 

Decedent’s niece and nephew are the residual beneficiaries of the Estate.

[...]

§ 32-3-101. 

The Clerk and Master follows Locke’s guidance by first looking at Decedent’s testamentary 

intentions as expressed in the Will, not superimposed upon him after his death.  Article VI states 

in whole, “I give and bequeath the sum of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000.00) 

to my ex-wife, MARGARET JANE MYERS, if she is surviving at the time of my death.  If 

MARGARET JANE MYERS is not surviving at such time, such bequest shall lapse and pass as 

part of my Residuary Estate hereinafter disposed of.”  Article VI does not contemplate that this